

Case No. 02-1761

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) Criminal Case No. C77-3003  
)  
Plaintiff - Appellee, )  
) APPEAL FROM MEMORANDUM AND  
vs. ) ORDER FILED ON FEBRUARY 25,  
) 2002 DENYING DEFENDANT  
LEONARD PELTIER, ) LEONARD PELTIER'S RENEWED  
) RULE 35 MOTION  
)  
Defendant - Appellant. ) United States District  
) Court  
) District of North Dakota  
) Honorable Paul A. Magnuson  
\_\_\_\_\_ ) District Judge  
-

OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-  
APPELLANT LEONARD PELTIER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. <u>SUMMARY OF THE CASE</u> . . . . .	1
II. <u>JURISDICTION</u> . . . . .	1
III. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u> . . . . .	2
IV. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> . . . . .	3
V. <u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u> . . . . .	7
VI. <u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u> . . . . .	7
VII. <u>ARGUMENT</u> . . . . .	8
A. <u>The motion to reconsider was timely.</u> . . . . .	8
B. <u>The government has conceded significant changes in the factual basis for Appellant's sentences.</u> . . . . .	12
C. <u>Appellant is entitled to a reduction of his sentences to concurrent life terms.</u> . . . . .	16
VIII. <u>CONCLUSION</u> . . . . .	17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Page(s)

<u>Government of Virgin Islands v. Gereau</u> , 603 F. 2d 438 (3rd Cir. 1979) . . . . .	9
<u>Leyvas v. United States</u> , 371 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1967) . . . . .	9
<u>Peltier v. Henman</u> , 997 F.2d 461 (8th Cir. 1993) . . . . 2,7,12 13-15	
<u>United States v. Addonizio</u> , 442 U.S. 178, 60 L. Ed.2d 805, 99 S.Ct. 2235 (1979) . . . . .	9
<u>United States v. Butler and Robideau</u> , Cr. 76-11 (N.D. Iowa 1976) . . . . .	4
<u>United States v. Dansker</u> , 581 F.2d 69 (3rd Cir. 1978) . . . . .	10
<u>United States v. Ellenbogen</u> 390 F.2d 537 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> 393 U.S. 918 (1968) . . . . .	
2,9,12 17	
<u>United States v. Ferri</u> , 686 F.2d 147 (3rd Cir. 1982) . . . . .	10
<u>United States v. Friedland</u> , 83 F.3d 1531 (3rd Cir. 1996) . . . . .	
11,12	
<u>United States v. Gonzalez-Perez</u> , 629 F.2d 1081 (5th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	11

<u>United States v. McRoy</u> , 452 F. Supp. 598 (W.D. Mo. 1978) . . . . .	16
<u>United States v. Morales</u> , 498 F. Supp. 139 (E. D.N.Y. 1980) . . . . .	
2,9,12	
17 <u>Cases</u>	
<u>Page(s)</u>	
<u>United States v. Peltier</u> , 585 F.2d 314 (8th Cir. 1978), cert. denied 410 U.S. 945 (1979) . . . . .	4,5
<u>United States v. Peltier</u> , 800 F.2d 772 (8th Cir. 1986), cert. denied 108 S.Ct. 84 (1987) . . . . .	
2,6,14	
	15
<u>United States v. Tucker</u> , 404 U.S. 443, 30 L. Ed. 2d 592, 92 S.Ct. 589 (1972) . . . . .	
2,18	
<u>United States v. Woykovsky</u> , 297 F.2d 179 (7th Cir. 1961) . . . . .	10
 <u>Statutes, Codes, Rules</u>	
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. Section 552 . . . . .	6
18 U.S.C. Section 2255 . . . . .	
6,18	
28 U.S.C. Section 1291 . . . . .	2
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 3 . . . . .	2
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 4(b) . . . . .	2
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 35 . . . . .	
passim	
Federal Sentencing Guidelines, Section 5G1.2 . . . . .	16

Case No. 02-1761
